AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE A COOPERATIVE ENDEAVOR AGREEMENT WITH THE STATE OF LOUISIANA, DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY FOR LINE ITEM APPROPRIATION FUNDING FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF A DOWNTOWN PAVILION

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Thibodaux in regular session assembled, that:

WHEREAS, the City is in a position to acquire funding from the State of Louisiana, Department of the Treasury for line item appropriation funds from Act 447 of the 2023 Regular Legislative Session in the amount of \$250,000.00 for the purpose of assisting the City with funding for the construction of a new pavilion in Downtown Thibodaux; and

WHEREAS, the State will reimburse the City for expenditures upon the receipt and approval of Costs Reports prepared by the City of Thibodaux certifying the expenses incurred; and

WHEREAS, in order for the City to acquire said funds from the State it is necessary to execute a cooperative endeavor agreement with the State of Louisiana, Department of the Treasury outlining the terms and purpose of the cooperative effort between the two public agencies; and

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council that the Mayor is hereby authorized to execute a Cooperative Endeavor Agreement with the State of Louisiana, Department of the Treasury under the conditions mentioned hereinabove.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that the Mayor is hereby authorized to act on behalf of the City of Thibodaux in all manners pertaining to this project, including certifying requests for State disbursements.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that a copy of the said agreement is attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and thereby made a part hereof.

The above ordinance having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was as follows:

YEAS:	
NAYS:	
ABSTAINED:	
ABSENT:	
And the above ordinance was declar	red adopted this day of 2024.
Jennifer Morvant, Council Adm.	Mike Naquin, President

Delivered to the Mayor on

		, at	
	APPROVED: UNAPPROVED: VETOED:		
	Mayor I	Kevin R. Cleme	
		, at	
	* * *	*****	
Publication Date: _		-	
Effective Date: _			